

PREVIOUS SIMILAR WORK COMPLETED

- **Adams County School Dist #50**
Westminster Public School
7002 RALIEGH
WESTMINSTER CO 80030
Don Ciancio #303-427-4774
 - **Removed existing underground fuel storage tanks, installed a new 10,000 gallon above ground fuel storage tank. Installed two (2) new above ground dispensers, completed all piping installation for fill and product lines and installed a new fuel management system. \$450K**

- **Xcel Energy**
5901 Sheridan Blvd
Arvada CO 80003
William (Bill) Hammel #303-571-7357
 - **Removed existing underground fuel storage tanks, installed a new 18,000 gallon above ground fuel storage tank. Installed two (2) new dispensers, completed all piping installation for fill and product lines and installed a new fuel management system. \$350K**

- **CDOT (Colorado Dept of Transportation)**
14764 US Hwy 40
Empire, CO 80438
Bill Hougland #303-512-5512
 - Installed one (1) 8,000 gallon above ground fuel storage tank, installed two (2) fuel dispensers and completed all the piping installation for fill/product lines and installed a new FuelMaster fuel management system with a new ATG (Automatic Tank Gauge) system. \$123K**

4/22/2022

TOWN OF FRISCO
PUBLIC WORK FACILITY
102 SCHOOL RD
FRISCO, CO. 80443

Re: FRISCO MAINTENANCE FACILITY FUEL SYSTEM (RFP_2022_03_11)

Good Afternoon,

Kubat Equipment and Service Company is pleased to have the opportunity to supply The Town of Frisco Maintenance Facility with a quote to replace existing fuel tanks.

Kubat specializes in fueling system design, sales, installation & service since 1949. We have over 100 years of experience with our current staff (Sales / Service / Construction and Management).

I am confident that we will be able to supply you with the quality equipment, service and installation you desire. During any time of this process (or thereafter) you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kubat Equipment and Service Company
Russell Haddock
1070 S Galapago St.
Denver, CO. 80223
Work #-303/777-2044
Fax #- 303/777-2324
Cell # - 303/903-9646
E-Mail / rhaddock@kubatequip.com

I look forward to hearing back soon and having the opportunity to work with you on this project.

Sincerely,
Russell Haddock



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Moody Insurance Agency, Inc. 8055 East Tufts Avenue Suite 1000 Denver CO 80237		CONTACT NAME: Brandie Zuckerman, CIC PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (303) 824-6600 FAX (A/C, No): (303) 370-0118 E-MAIL ADDRESS: brandie.zuckerman@moodyins.com													
INSURED Kubat Equipment & Service Company, Inc. (KESCO) KESCO Enterprises, LLC 1070 S Galapago St Denver CO 80223-2804		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE <table border="1"><tr><td>INSURER A: Homeland Ins Co of NY</td><td>NAIC # 34452</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER B: Selective Insurance Co of America</td><td>12572</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER C: Pinnacol Assurance</td><td>41190</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER D:</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>INSURER E:</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>INSURER F:</td><td></td></tr></table>		INSURER A: Homeland Ins Co of NY	NAIC # 34452	INSURER B: Selective Insurance Co of America	12572	INSURER C: Pinnacol Assurance	41190	INSURER D:		INSURER E:		INSURER F:	
INSURER A: Homeland Ins Co of NY	NAIC # 34452														
INSURER B: Selective Insurance Co of America	12572														
INSURER C: Pinnacol Assurance	41190														
INSURER D:															
INSURER E:															
INSURER F:															

COVERAGES**CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** 20-21 Master**REVISION NUMBER:**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR INSD WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS														
A	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY <input type="checkbox"/> CLAIMS-MADE <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OCCUR GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: <input type="checkbox"/> POLICY <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PRO-JECT <input type="checkbox"/> LOC OTHER:		7930040310005	12/01/2021	12/01/2022	<table border="1"><tr><td>EACH OCCURRENCE</td><td>\$ 1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)</td><td>\$ 150,000</td></tr><tr><td>MED EXP (Any one person)</td><td>\$ 5,000</td></tr><tr><td>PERSONAL & ADV INJURY</td><td>\$ 1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>GENERAL AGGREGATE</td><td>\$ 2,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG</td><td>\$ 2,000,000</td></tr><tr><td></td><td>\$</td></tr></table>	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 150,000	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000		\$
	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000																		
DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 150,000																			
MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000																			
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000																			
GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000																			
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000																			
	\$																			
B	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY <input type="checkbox"/> ANY AUTO <input type="checkbox"/> OWNED AUTOS ONLY <input type="checkbox"/> HIRED AUTOS ONLY <input type="checkbox"/> SCHEDULED AUTOS <input type="checkbox"/> NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY		S232448200	12/01/2021	12/01/2022	<table border="1"><tr><td>COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)</td><td>\$ 1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>BODILY INJURY (Per person)</td><td>\$</td></tr><tr><td>BODILY INJURY (Per accident)</td><td>\$</td></tr><tr><td>PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)</td><td>\$</td></tr><tr><td>Uninsured motorist BI-</td><td>\$</td></tr></table>	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	Uninsured motorist BI-	\$				
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000																			
BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$																			
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$																			
PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$																			
Uninsured motorist BI-	\$																			
A	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> UMBRELLA LIAB <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OCCUR <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> EXCESS LIAB <input type="checkbox"/> CLAIMS-MADE <input type="checkbox"/> DED <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> RETENTION \$ 0		7930040320005	12/01/2020	12/01/2022	<table border="1"><tr><td>EACH OCCURRENCE</td><td>\$ 5,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>AGGREGATE</td><td>\$ 5,000,000</td></tr><tr><td></td><td>\$</td></tr></table>	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000		\$								
EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000																			
AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000																			
	\$																			
C	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	Y/N N	4119184	12/01/2021	12/01/2022	<table border="1"><tr><td><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PER STATUTE <input type="checkbox"/> OTH-ER</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>E.L. EACH ACCIDENT</td><td>\$ 1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE</td><td>\$ 1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT</td><td>\$ 1,000,000</td></tr></table>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PER STATUTE <input type="checkbox"/> OTH-ER		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000						
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PER STATUTE <input type="checkbox"/> OTH-ER																				
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000																			
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000																			
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000																			
A	Pollution Liability Professional Liability		7930040310005	12/01/2021	12/01/2022	<table border="1"><tr><td>Pollution Limit</td><td>1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>Professional Limit</td><td>1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>Aggregate</td><td>2,000,000</td></tr></table>	Pollution Limit	1,000,000	Professional Limit	1,000,000	Aggregate	2,000,000								
Pollution Limit	1,000,000																			
Professional Limit	1,000,000																			
Aggregate	2,000,000																			

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER**CANCELLATION**

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Moody Insurance Agency



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page ____ of ____

AGENCY Moody Insurance Agency, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Kubat Equipment & Service Company, Inc.	
POLICY NUMBER			
CARRIER	NAIG CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 **FORM TITLE:** Certificate of Liability Insurance: Notes

CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY APPLIES PER POLICY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

General Liability:

OBENV GE 301 0211 Form Attached Includes:

Blanket Additional Insured for ongoing operations status applies only to the extent provided in form OBENV GE 301 0211 when required by written contract.

OBENV GE 304 0211 Form Attached Includes:

Blanket Additional Insured for Completed Operations status applies only to the extent provided in form OBENV GE 304 0211 when required by written contract.

OBENV GE 320 0411 Form Attached Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation applies only to the extent provided in form OBENV GE 320 0411 when required by written contract.

OBENV GE 319 0211 Form Attached Includes:

Primary and Non-Contributory status only to the extent provided in form OBENV GE 319 0211 when required by written contract.

OBENV GL 324 0713 Form Attached Includes:

Designated Project General Aggregate applies only to the extent provided in form OBENV GL 324 0713 when required by written contract.

Auto Liability:

CA7816 1117 Form Attached Includes:

Blanket Additional Insured status applies only to the extent provided in form CA7816 1117 when required by written contract.

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation applies only to the extent provided in form CA7816 1117 when required by written contract.

Blanket Primary and Noncontributory applies only to the extent provided in form CA7816 1117 when required by written contract.

Excess Liability:

Excess Liability policy is on a follow form basis for the following underlying insurance coverages: General Liability, Pollution Liability, Professional Liability, Automobile Liability, and Employers Liability. Additional insured status will follow when required by written contract.

OBENVXS 300 0411 Form Attached Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation applies only to the extent provided in form OBENVXS 300 0411 when required by written contract.

OBENVXS 301 0411 Form Attached Includes:

Primary and Non-Contributory status only to the extent provided in form OBENVXS 301 0411 when required by written contract.

Worker's Compensation:

359-B Form Attached Includes Blanket Waiver of Subrogation. Status applies when required by written contract.

Leased / Rented Coverage - 50,000

Selective Insurance Company - Policy Number S232448200

Effective 12/01/2020 - 12/01/2021

Installation Floater - Limit at Single Location: \$300,000

Selective Insurance Company - Policy Number S232448200

Effective 12/01/2020 - 12/01/2021

IMPORTANT:

The policy forms referenced will be sent via email only. To obtain copies, please send your request with the email address to certrequest@moodyins.com.



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
Quote Date: 4/22/2022
Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
FRISCO, TOWN OF
PO Box 4100
FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
Maintenance Shop
FRISCO, TOWN OF
Addison
Public Works Facility
102 School Rd
Frisco, CO, 80443

PLEASE NOTE:

- IN ADDITION TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCLUDED WITHIN THIS ESTIMATE
- DUE TO CURRENT MATERIAL VOLATILITY, ALL QUOTED MATERIAL PRICING IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
- ADDITIONAL FREIGHT, FUEL AND/OR SURCHARGES MAY BE ADDED IN THE EVENT OF MANUFACTURER IMPLEMENTATION
- ESTIMATED PRICING VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF ESTIMATE.

>KUBAT SCOPE OF WORK<

THANK YOU FOR GIVING KUBAT EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE COMPANY THE OPPORTUNITY TO QUOTE THE FOLLOWING SCOPE OF WORK.

NOTE: JOBSITE FENCING WILL BE ERECTED FOR THE DURATION OF THE QUOTED PROJECT AND WILL BE REMOVED UPON COMPLETION...

KUBAT WILL.

- 1) SUBMIT AND OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED/REQUESTED PERMITTING FOR COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK PRIOR TO BEGINNING.

NOTE: BOTH REMOVAL/INSTALL PERMITS WILL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH TANK REMOVAL ETC.

- 2) COORDINATE UTILITY LOCATES AND HAVE COMPLETED

- 3) COMPLETE A SITE-SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN FOR THE PROJECT.

NOTE: A TAILGATE MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON SITE EACH DAY PRIOR TO STARTING THE DAY.

- 4) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL DISCONNECT POWER TO FUEL FARM (LOCK-OUT/TAG-OUT)

- 5) DISCONNECT PRODUCT LINES AT EXISTING DISPENSERS AND BLOW THE LINES BACK TO THE EXISTING TANKS.
NOTE: CONFIRM TANKS HAVE BEEN EMPTIED BELOW 1" PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

- 6) SAW-CUT/BREAK-OUT THE FOLLOWING: -
EXISTING UST FUEL TANKS
FUEL DISPENSER ISLAND AND CANOPY

- 7) EXCAVATE DOWN TO EXISTING TANK TOPS (DAYLIGHT TANK).

- 8) REMOVE EXISTING DISPENSERS OFF OF FUEL ISLAND AND DISPOSE OF.
NOTE: ANY ADDITIONAL FUEL ISLAND EQUIPMENT NOT WANTED WILL ALSO BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF.
NOTE: ALL EXISTING CONDUITS AT THE FUEL FARM WILL BE CUT BACK TO BE USED WITH NEW AST FUEL SYSTEM INSTALL.

- 9) REMOVE ALL TANK TOP EQUIPMENT OFF OF EXISTING TANKS AND DISPOSE OF.

- 10) TRIPLE RINSE EXISTING UST TANKS, REMOVE RINSE MATERIALS/MANIFEST AND DISPOSE OF ACCORDINGLY.



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
Quote Date: 4/22/2022
Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
FRISCO, TOWN OF
PO Box 4100
FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
Maintenance Shop
FRISCO, TOWN OF
Addison
Public Works Facility
102 School Rd
Frisco, CO, 80443

- 11) INHERT UST TANKS AND GET APPROVAL TO REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF.
- 12) UPON APPROVAL TO BE REMOVED, UST TANKS WILL BE REMOVED, DESTROYED AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REGULATORY STANDARDS.
- 13) COLLECT SOIL SAMPLES FROM BENEATH EACH UST AS WELL AS FROM PRODUCT LINE BENDS AND UNDERNEATH EACH DISPENSER AND SUBMIT FOR ANALYSIS.
NOTE: IF GROUND WATER IS FOUND SAMPLES WILL BE TAKEN FROM THE EXISTING GROUNDWATER
- 14) BACKFILL EXCAVATED AREAS WITH EXCAVATED SOILS (CLEAN) AND ADDITIONAL BACKFILL AS NEEDED AND COMPLETE COMPACTION OF BACKFILL SOILS
NOTE: SUBMIT AND OBTAIN A "NO FURTHER ACTION" NOTICE FROM OPS FOR TANK REMOVAL AND PROVIDE TO CUSTOMER.
- 15) INSTALL PIPE BOLLARDS IN PRE-DETERMINED LOCATION TO GO AROUND THE NEW AST TANK.
- SUPPLY/POUR/FINISH CONCRETE IN EXCAVATED AREA OF EXISTING UST TANKS.
- 16) SUPPLY AND INSTALL A NEW 8,000G SPLIT (4K/2K/2K) TANK ON THE NEW CONCRETE PAD.
- 17) SUPPLY AND INSTALL REMOTE FILL PIPING/MATERIALS AND PLUMB INTO REMOTE FILL
- 18) SET AND INSTALL AN OVERFILL VALVE IN EACH TANK COMPARTMENT.
- 19) SUPPLY AND INSTALL A MECHANICAL TANK GAUGE IN EACH TANK COMPARTMENT.
- 20) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL INSTALL NEW OVERFILL ALARM BOX'S FROM MECHANICAL GAUGE DOWN TO REMOTE FILL CONTAINERS AND MOUNT TO SIDE OF REMOTE FILL BOX.
- 21) SUPPLY AND INSTALL VENT STACKS AND AN OPEN VENT CAP FOR THE DIESEL TANK (4K) AND A PRESSURE VENT CAP ON THE GAS (2K/2K).
- 22) SUPPLY AND INSTALL A NEW 3/4 HP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP IN EACH TANK.
- 23) SUPPLY AND INSTALL A NEW ABOVE GROUND UNDER DISPENSER CONTAINMENT BOX ON THE CONCRETE AT EACH END OF THE TANK AND ONE CENTER OF TANK (DSL / UNL / PREM).
- 24) SUPPLY AND INSTALL A GASBOY 9153 ATLAS MECHANICAL DISPENSER (22-GPM) ON TO THE DISPENSER BOX FOR EACH PRODUCT
- 25) SUPPLY AND INSTALL PRODUCT PIPING AND QUOTED MATERIALS FROM THE NEW SUBMERSIBLE PUMPS TO EACH DISPENSER.
- 26) SUPPLY AND INSTALL A NEW FUELMASTER CENTER OF THE FUEL TANK AT THE CENTER.
- 27) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL PROVIDE AND INSTALL A NEW FUEL SYSTEM SUB PANEL
- 28) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW CONDUIT FROM THE NEW SUB PANEL OUT TO THE AST.
- 29) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING CONDUITS AT THE TANK.



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
Quote Date: 4/22/2022
Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
FRISCO, TOWN OF
PO Box 4100
FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
Maintenance Shop
FRISCO, TOWN OF
Addison
Public Works Facility
102 School Rd
Frisco, CO, 80443

- POWER/COMMUNICATION

- 30) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL COMPLETE CONDUIT RUNS TO STP'S, FMS, AST AND DISPENSERS.
- 31) SUPPLY AND INSTALL A NEW TLS VEEDER ROOT TANK GAUGE SYSTEM INSIDE BUILDING AT A PRE-DETERMINED LOCATION
- 32) SUPPLY AND INSTALL NEW TANK INVENTORY ONLY PROBE'S AND INTERSTITITAL SENSOR ON TO THE NEW AST TANK. (3 PROBES/1 SENSOR).
- 33) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL SUPPLY ALL NEEDED CONDUIT/CABLING FROM THE VEEDER ROOT TO THE NEW PROBES AND SENSOR
- 34) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL COMPLETE ALL POWER CONNECTIONS FOR QUOTED EQUIPMENT.
- 35) COMPLETE ALL COMMUNICATION CONNECTIONS TO THE FMS AND V/R SYSTEMS
- 36) CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN WILL COMPLETE COMMUNICATION CONNECTIONS FROM THE FMS TO THE DISPENSER FOR PULSE OUTPUT REQUIREMENTS.
- 37) COORDINATE WITH CUSTOMER TO HAVE FUEL DELIVERED TO TANKS.
- 38) PURGE/CALIBRATE NEW DISPENSERS.
- 39) START UP NEW FMS/V-R SYSTEM, TEST FUNCTIONALITY
- 40) CONFIRM PROPER INTERFACING V/R TO FMS WITH CUSTOMERS I.T.
- 41) WORK WITH CUSTOMERS I.T. DEPARTMENT FOR DATA UPLOAD OF VEHICLES AND DRIVERS FOR PROPER FUELING
- 42) PROGRAM NEW V/R PROBE-SNSR UP IN THE NEW CONSOLE AND CONFIRM PROPER READINGS.
- 43) TRAIN KEY PERSONNEL ON USE OF THE NEW V/R SYSTEM.
- 44) RECEIVE FINAL INSPECTIONS FROM STATE, FIRE AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES.
- 45) CLEAN UP MATERIAL/DEBRIS FROM KUBATS SCOPE OF WORK AND DISPOSE OF.

THIS QUOTE EXCLUDES THE FOLLOWING;

- ANY WORK/MATERIALS NOT QUOTED IN KUBATS SCOPE OF WORK.
-
- NEW/REVISED SPCC PLAN
-
- ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE OTHER THEN NOTED ON RFP ONLY
-
- REPLACEMENT/REPAIR TO MAIN POWER PANEL TO ACQUIRE PROPER POWER FOR NEW AST FUEL SUB PANEL.
-



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
 Quote Date: 4/22/2022
 Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
 Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
 Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 PO Box 4100
 FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
 Maintenance Shop
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 Addison
 Public Works Facility
 102 School Rd
 Frisco, CO, 80443

- CUSTOMER KEEPING EXISTING V/R SYSTEM TO INCLUDE PROBES.
-
- PC FOR FMS/V-R SOFTWARE

NO.	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	AMOUNT
1	ABOVEGROUND TANK #1	8K UL2085 SPLIT (4K / 2K / 2K) TANK	1.00	EA	54,494.00	54,494.00
		8,000G UL2085 RECTANGULAR SPLIT (4K-DSL / 2K-UNL / 2K-PREM) TANK ON SKIDS / 25'L X 72" TALL X 102"W				
2	PROJ INB FREIGHT-KOHLHASS	8K AST TANK	1.00	EA	2,500.00	2,500.00
3	6211R-151B3LD	AST 15 GAL RMOT SPILL CONT 1-3" BOOT W/LEGS W/DV	1.00	EA	1,164.00	1,164.00
		DIESEL REMOTE FILL				
4	100-710	3" BALL VALVE T-100N (JOMAR)	1.00	EA	243.00	243.00
		DSL FILL				
5	246A-0800 AV	3" Swing Check Valve, Threaded, Brass with Expansion Relief at 25 PSI	1.00	EA	421.00	421.00
		DSL FILL				
6	61FSTOP-3050	AST OVERFILL VALVE	1.00	EA	1,062.00	1,062.00
		DSL FILL				
7	800DCA0600 1C	3" DUST CAP ALUMINUM	1.00	EA	27.00	27.00
8	715-TT3-3MB0-0	3" - 10 Gal. Top connection w/3" AL male QD adaptor, BR ball valve	2.00	EA	1,656.00	3,312.00
		UNL / PREM FILLS				
9	715-VR30 AK	3" Vapor Recovery Kit, Includes Cap, Adaptor & 2 clamps	2.00	EA	185.00	370.00
		UNL / PREM VR				
10	715-S400 AS	Four-leg Stand for 715 10 Gallon Remote Fill Box, Powder Coated Steel	2.00	EA	388.00	776.00
		PRM / UNL FILL STANDS				
11	61FSTOP-3050	AST OVERFILL VALVE	2.00	EA	1,062.00	2,124.00
		PREM / UNL FILLS				
12	800DCA0600 1C	3" DUST CAP ALUMINUM	2.00	EA	28.00	56.00
		PREM / UNL FILLS				
13	200TG-ENG	2" FLOAT TANK GAUGE-MEASURE FOOT AND INCHES	3.00	EA	444.00	1,332.00

Continued...



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
 Quote Date: 4/22/2022
 Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
 Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
 Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 PO Box 4100
 FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
 Maintenance Shop
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 Addison
 Public Works Facility
 102 School Rd
 Frisco, CO, 80443

NO.	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	AMOUNT
14	GR75-40	STATIC GROUNDING REEL W/40' ORANGE COATED GROUND CABLE & 9951.0031 100amp CLAMP "BROWNE"	1.00	EA	202.00	202.00
15	3-BP	3" BLACK PIPE (FILLS/V-R)	250.00	EA	20.54	5,135.00
16	3-B90	3" BLACK 90 ELBOW (FILLS/V-R)	15.00	EA	94.70	1,420.50
17	3-BU	3" BLACK UNION (FILLS/V-R)	10.00	EA	153.45	1,534.50
18	3XC-BN	3" CLOSE BLACK NIP	12.00	EA	28.00	336.00
19	233-4430	4"X3" EXTRACTOR FITTING (GAS V/R ON VENT)	2.00	EA	105.00	210.00
20	3-GP	3" GALVINIZED PIPE (GAS/DSL VENT PIPE)	24.00	EA	29.70	712.80
21	23-0055	OPW 3" VENT CAP (DSL VENT)	1.00	EA	52.00	52.00
22	523V-1100	OPW/PRESS/VAC/VENT/8OZ 2" THREADED (523-1100) (GAS)	2.00	EA	91.00	182.00
23	410140-002	0.75 HP 4in TRJ STP - Quick Set (Adjustable) Final Assemblies	3.00	EA	1,735.00	5,205.00
24	4-BP	4" BLACK PIPE (RISER PIPE)	6.00	FT	29.22	175.32
25	4X4-BR	4" X 4" BLACK RISER PIPE	3.00	EA	70.00	210.00
26	4X2-BB	4" X 2" BLACK BUSHING	3.00	EA	52.75	158.25
27	4X3-BB	4" X 3" BLACK BUSHING	3.00	EA	44.15	132.45
28	4-BPG	4" BLACK PLUG	12.00	EA	52.00	624.00

Continued...



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
 Quote Date: 4/22/2022
 Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
 Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
 Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 PO Box 4100
 FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
 Maintenance Shop
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 Addison
 Public Works Facility
 102 School Rd
 Frisco, CO, 80443

NO.	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	AMOUNT
29	880-041-5	CONTROL BOX FOR P33, (GAS/DSL)	3.00	EA	123.00	369.00
30	7102080150 1V	1.5" Solenoid Valve (FKM) w/208 Volt AC Coil	3.00	EA	704.00	2,112.00
31	100-707	1-1/2" BALL VALVE T-100N (JOMAR) (GAS/DSL PRODUCT)	6.00	EA	47.00	282.00
32	10BF-5725	1 1/2" EMERGENCY VALVE, OPW (GAS/DSL PRODUCT)	3.00	EA	111.00	333.00
33	9153KXF	GASBOY MECH. DISPENSER 30 MICRON INTERNAL 1-PROD/1-HOSE GASBOY ATLAS MECHANICAL DISPENSER / UP TO 22GPM / INTERNAL FILTER 30M / SINGLE HOSE-SINGLE PRODUCT / SST FRONT BACK / BLACK TOP / TOTALIZER / BRANDS TO BE "DIESEL" - "UNLEADED" - "PREMIUM"	3.00	EA	4,807.00	14,421.00
34	INBOUND FREIGHT	GASBOY (2-DISPENSERS)	3.00	EA	378.00	1,134.00
35	610HHBH0100 AR	Hose Retriever With Hinged Base, With 1" Hose Hanger	3.00	EA	580.00	1,740.00
36	2-GP 10' STICKS FOR HOSE RETRIEVERS	2" GALVINIZED PIPE	30.00	FT	15.50	465.00
37	A6700-1 SERIES	Pedestal-Mount for Gasboy Atlas Aboveground Dispenser Sump Epoxy Galvanized Steel	3.00	EA	648.00	1,944.00
38	B-33-3-2-1 1/2"	Flexible 3", 2", and 1-1/2" combination fitting; includes BR-2x1-1/2" insert..	3.00	EA	57.00	171.00
39	B-17	FLEXIBLE CONDUIT ENTRY FITTING FOR 1" & 3/4" CONDUIT..[JS 9.26.11] [Price Incr. 1/1/13] (1.7.15 md)	3.00	EA	27.00	81.00
40	BK-1011	Boss-mount bracket for B1000 and stabilizer bar for 11" wide assembly with hardware. Gasboy Atlas model & Bennett..	3.00	EA	54.00	162.00
41	INBOUND FREIGHT	S BRAVO	1.00	EA	650.00	650.00

Continued...



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
 Quote Date: 4/22/2022
 Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
 Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
 Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 PO Box 4100
 FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
 Maintenance Shop
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 Addison
 Public Works Facility
 102 School Rd
 Frisco, CO, 80443

NO.	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	AMOUNT
42	20021965	3/4" X 8" GOODYEAR FLEXSTEEL CURB PUMP HOSE HW	2.00	EA	16.00	32.00
43	66V-0300	3/4" BREAKAWAY VALVE SINGLE USE OPW	2.00	EA	35.00	70.00
44	20021948	3/4" X 20' GOODYEAR FLEXSTEEL CURB PUMP HOSE HW	2.00	EA	79.00	158.00
45	241TPS-0241	3/4" MXF OPW SWIVEL OPW *800-0536425*	2.00	EA	23.00	46.00
46	11BP-0400	Nozzle, 3/4" 11B UNL Black 2 PcHI 2 PosRack	2.00	EA	55.00	110.00
47	20022013	1" X 12" GOODYEAR FLEXSTEEL PUMP HOSE HW GOODYEAR	1.00	EA	35.30	35.30
48	68EZR-10RF	Breakaway, 1" Reconnect. 350lbs B20 E25	1.00	EA	147.40	147.40
49	20021991	1" X 20' GOODYEAR FLEXSTEEL PUMP HOSE HW	1.00	EA	186.95	186.95
50	241TPS-1000	Swivel, 2-Plane 1" Mx1" F NPT	1.00	EA	52.25	52.25
51	7HB-0100	Nozzle, 1" 7HB Green 1PcHI 3 PosRack A-Spring & A-Ring	1.00	EA	128.25	128.25
52	1050-BP	1 1/2" BLACK PIPE (GAS/DSL PRODUCT)	75.00	EA	9.00	675.00
53	1050-B90	1 1/2" BLACK 90 ELBOW (GAS/DSL PRODUCT)	30.00	EA	20.15	604.50
54	1050-BU	1 1/2" BLACK UNION (GAS/DSL PRODUCT)	8.00	EA	40.35	322.80
55	1050X2-BN	1 1/2" X 2" BLACK NIP	3.00	EA	8.05	24.15
56	1050X4-BN	1 1/2" X 4" BLACK NIP	2.00	EA	9.86	19.72

Continued...



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
 Quote Date: 4/22/2022
 Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
 Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
 Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 PO Box 4100
 FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
 Maintenance Shop
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 Addison
 Public Works Facility
 102 School Rd
 Frisco, CO, 80443

NO.	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	AMOUNT
57	1050XC-BN	1 1/2" CLOSE BLACK NIP	6.00	EA	7.45	44.70
58	1050X8-BN	1 1/2" X 8" BLACK NIP	3.00	EA	23.85	71.55
59	860091-301	TLS-450PLUS Console with 8" WVGA Color Touch Screen Display, Printer, 3 Ethernet and Dual USB/Expansion, Dual RS-232, UL/cUL	1.00	EA	3,572.00	3,572.00
60	333545-001	TLS-450PLUS Application Software	1.00	EA	3,752.00	3,752.00
61	332812-001	Universal Sensor Module (USM) Interface for Probes, Sensors, and DPLD (TLS-450PLUS)	1.00	EA	1,993.00	1,993.00
62	332813-001	Universal Input/Output Interface Module (UIOM) for Relay Control and Input Signal Monitoring (TLS-450PLUS)	1.00	EA	1,437.00	1,437.00
63	332866-001	Single RS-232 Interface Module (Comm. Slots 1,2,3), for TLS-450PLUS	1.00	EA	1,073.00	1,073.00
64	332867-001	RS-485 (1 Port) Interface Module	1.00	EA	968.00	968.00
65	846397-404	SS Probe, 0.1 Mag Plus, HGP, No Water Detection, UL, 6'	3.00	EA	2,885.00	8,655.00
66	886100-000	Install. Kit, Mag Plus, Phase-Two™ Water Detector, 4" Float, 5' Cable	2.00	EA	607.00	1,214.00
67	846400-001	Install. Kit, Mag Plus, Diesel, 4" Float, 5' Cable	1.00	EA	396.00	396.00
68	62M-0500	OPW 4" CAP&RING W/1/2" (ABOVE GROUND) (PROBE RISERS)	3.00	EA	80.00	240.00
69	794390-420	Interstitial Sensor for Steel Tanks (4'-12' Tank I.D.) with 16' Cable	1.00	EA	631.00	631.00

Continued...



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
 Quote Date: 4/22/2022
 Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
 Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
 Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 PO Box 4100
 FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
 Maintenance Shop
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 Addison
 Public Works Facility
 102 School Rd
 Frisco, CO, 80443

NO.	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	AMOUNT
70	305XPA2400 AK	2" TANK MONITOR CAP/ADAPTOR WITH 1/2" HOLE (INTERSTITIAL RISER)	1.00	EA	77.00	77.00
71	790091-001	Overfill Alarm Box	1.00	EA	905.00	905.00
72	790095-001	Overfill Alarm Acknowledgement Switch/Reset	1.00	EA	579.00	579.00
73	312020-984	ABOVE GRND TANK INSTALL KIT VEEDER ROOT	3.00	EA	146.00	438.00
74	INBOUND FREIGHT	VEEDER ROOT	1.00	EA	350.00	350.00
75	011030-069-2	3" RED THREAD PIPE/FIBERGLAS (FILL STINGERS)	15.00	FT	9.00	135.00
76	PROJ EXCAVATION MATERIAL	FRISCO PUBLIC WORKS	1.00	EA	45,941.00	45,941.00
77	PROJ EXCAVATION LABOR	FRISCO PUBLIC WORKS	1.00	EA	57,648.00	57,648.00
78	PROJ ELEC MATERIAL	Project Electrical Material	1.00	EA	30,153.00	30,153.00
79	PROJ ELEC LABOR	Electrical Labor - Projects	1.00	EA	39,254.00	39,254.00
80	INBOUND FREIGHT	MORRISON BROS	1.00	EA	450.00	450.00
81	K1070E	MISC. SHOP SUPPLIES	1.00	EA	5.00	5.00
82	6XC-BN	6" X CLOSE BLACK NIP	1.00	EA	124.40	124.40
83	NON STOCK INVENTORY #1	DIESEL SIGNAGE PACKET	1.00	EA	503.00	503.00
84	NON STOCK INVENTORY #2	UNL/PREM SIGNAGE PACKET	2.00	EA	503.00	1,006.00

Continued...



Project Quote

Quote Nbr.: PQ001061
 Quote Date: 4/22/2022
 Sales Person: RUSSELL HADDOCK
 Reference: UST REMOVAL/AST INSTALL
 Customer: FRISCO, TOWN OF

Quoted To:
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 PO Box 4100
 FRISCO, CO 80443-4100

Project Quoted:
 Maintenance Shop
 FRISCO, TOWN OF
 Addison
 Public Works Facility
 102 School Rd
 Frisco, CO, 80443

NO.	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	AMOUNT
85	NON STOCK INVENTORY #3	FUELMaster FMU SYSTEM	1.00	EA	10,603.00	10,603.00
86	INBOUND FREIGHT	FUEL MASTER FMU SYSTEM	1.00	EA	259.00	259.00
87	PROJ ENGINEERING FEES	ENGINEERING-PERMIT FEES	1.00	EA	22,118.00	22,118.00
88	NON STOCK INVENTORY #4	AREA LIGHT POLE WITH TWO LED LIGHT FIXTURES	1.00	EA	950.00	950.00
89	NON STOCK INVENTORY #5	AREA LIGHT FREIGHT	1.00	EA	350.00	350.00
90	NTI	Non-Taxable Install Assembly	1.00	EA	42,983.00	42,983.00

Please see attached terms and conditions which are a part of this quote.

Customer Signature:

Quote Total	389,525.79
Tax Total	0.00
Total	389,525.79

Printed Name:

Continued...

Page 10 of 11

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Acceptance.

This proposal, when accepted by the Buyer within the period set out in this contract, will constitute a bona fide contract between us. It is agreed that there are no promises, agreements or understandings, oral or written, that are not specified in this agreement. No waiver, alteration or modification of the terms and conditions of this contract shall be binding unless in writing and signed by the Seller.

2. Prices.

Prices quoted are for acceptance within 60 days and, unless otherwise specified, are subject to change or withdrawal without notice after that date. Prices quoted are subject to adjustment to manufacturers published list prices in effect at date of shipment unless specifically waived by quotation. Acceptance by mail shall be effective as an acceptance only when actually received by seller.

3. Change Orders.

Any change to the scope of work set forth in the contract must be agreed to by both parties in writing. The cost for change orders is additional to the contract price.

4. Related Work.

Labor, materials and outside services for electrical, blacktop, water and sewer work are not included in this contract unless specified. Anchors, foundations and Cathodic protection are not included in this contract unless specified. If concrete slab is placed and finished under this contract, the Seller is not responsible for the slab if not protected from traffic by the Buyer for 7 days. Tank hold-downs and anchors may be required if ground water or a flood plain exists and will require additional expense. SPCC plans if required are the responsibility of the owner. Registration of Tanks is the responsibility of the owner.

5. Delivery.

Delivery promises are contingent upon fires, strikes, accidents, lockout, work stoppages, war, riot, availability of materials, acts of God, governmental action or regulation, and other causes beyond the Seller's control. The Seller shall have no liability for any delay, failure to deliver, loss or damage which might result therefrom. The Seller will endeavor to maintain schedules, but can not guarantee to do so. Time for delivery shall not be of the essence of this contract. The Seller is not liable for any loss or damages resulting from delay, however caused or occasioned. Delivery, unless otherwise specified, does not include unloading. The Buyer shall make a storage area available to the Seller. Any necessary relocation of equipment or installation materials from this designated area will be at the Buyer's expense. The F.O.B. point will determine the responsibility for filling out necessary claim forms for carrier damaged equipment. Claims will be handled according to the I.C.C./D.O.T. common carrier agreements and are not necessarily handled by Seller.

6. Delays.

Any delay in the progress of the work not caused by Seller or its subcontractors will result in an additional charge to Buyer.

7. Terms.

Payment terms are Net 15 days from the date of Seller's invoice. A deposit may be required on all installation contracts. The Seller may require progress payments covering the cost of materials and the cost of labor. The cost of labor will be predicated upon the percentage of completion of the contract. The Buyer will be sent an invoice for the value of materials stored and/or for the value of work completed. The Buyer shall pay for the same within 15 days. Any buyer payment in excess of \$2500.00 that is made by credit card shall incur an additional 3% owed by Buyer to Seller.

8. Interest and Attorney Fees.

The Buyer agrees to pay interest at the rate of 1.5% per month on all sums owed to Seller. The Buyer agrees to pay the Seller's reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs incurred collecting any sums due from Buyer and/or in enforcing any of the terms of this contract, including Seller's attorney fees and costs incurred in connection with defenses or claims asserted by Buyer.

9. Installation-Warranty.

It is understood that the buyer shall provide the Seller with full access to the job site and the installation location during the installation period, and the Seller shall not be responsible for delays caused by the Buyer's failure to provide such access. The Seller shall perform all the work for the installation of the equipment and materials covered by this contract in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with Seller's normal procedures, and Seller warrants that its installation will be free from defects for a period of one (1) year from the date of substantial completion of the installation. Buyer's remedy shall be limited to the repair and/or replacement of the defective workmanship. Seller's liability for installation is governed by the terms of this express warranty and shall not include any claim based on strict liability, negligence, breach of warranty or any other theory of liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. It is understood that the Buyer has submitted no specifications regarding the manner of the performance of this contract, unless otherwise specified in this contract.

10. Equipment-Warranty.

SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WITH RESPECT TO THE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SOLD UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND SELLER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. To the extent permitted by the terms of any agreements with the manufacturer, Seller hereby assigns to Buyer all manufacturer warranties expressed or implied, issued on or applicable to the equipment and materials sold under this contract.

11. Limitation Period.

No action, lawsuit, claim or proceeding, regardless of the theory, nature or form, in anyway arising out of the transactions under this contract may be brought by Buyer more than one (1) year after the substantial completion of Seller's installation of equipment or products. If a certificate of occupancy or final permit approval is issued concerning Seller's work, such date shall be the date of substantial completion.

12. Excavation.

Excavation quotations are based on normal soil conditions. In the event any underground structures, cables, conduit, debris, rock, shale, water, running sand, concrete structures, poles, utilities, manholes, or similar non-visible obstructions are encountered, destroyed or damaged during the performance of the contract the Seller shall not be held responsible. In case of winter work, frost removal is not included unless specified in this contract. Should any non-visible obstructions or unforeseen underground conditions be encountered, removed or destroyed, and if additional work is necessary to either preserve or destroy these unforeseen obstacles and complete the excavation, such extra work shall be at the Buyer's expense. Mechanical compaction of backfill is not included in the contract unless specified. Finished grades are to be established and verified by the Buyer. This expense shall in no case exceed the existing rate scale for labor and materials had the quotation been based on labor and materials. If it becomes necessary for Seller to abandon the site of excavation, any expense incurred for work performed shall be borne by Buyer.

13. Floating Tanks.

The Buyer will be responsible for filling all underground storage tanks with product for ballast immediately upon setting tanks in excavations. The Seller shall notify the Buyer when product will be needed. The Seller shall not be responsible for contamination or loss of product used for ballast. In the event the tank is not filled as requested, the Buyer accepts responsibility for damage that may occur from tanks floating because of underground water or run off water resulting from weather, and accepts the expense for equipment, labor and materials to reinstall tank.

14. Special Fees.

Unless otherwise stated, no provision is made in this contract for special fees, permits, licenses, etc. If Seller is requested to furnish same, such charges will be added to the contract price. The Buyer shall furnish all surveys necessary for proper installation. Easements for permanent structures or permanent changes in existing facilities shall be secured and paid for by the Buyer.

15. Indemnity Clause.

The Buyer agrees to hold the Seller safe and harmless against all loss and from all liability, claims, demands or suits for: (a) bodily injury and/or property damage arising out of the work undertaken by Seller, its employees, agents and/or subcontractors, and arising out of any other operation, no matter by whom, performed for and on behalf of the Buyer, whether or not due in whole or in part to conditions, acts or omissions done or permitted by Buyer or Seller, except for such liability as is covered by the Seller's Workmen's Compensation Insurance, and (b) alleged or actual infringement of any letters patent, copyrights or trademarks, either domestic or foreign, arising from the manufacture and/or sale of goods herein in accordance with patterns, designs, specifications, drawings, directions, or technical information or data furnished to the Seller by the Buyer.

16. Title and Risk Loss.

Full risk of loss including transportation delays and losses shall pass to Buyer upon delivery of equipment and/or materials to the F.O.B. point. Title to and the right to possess each item of equipment are and shall remain vested in Seller until the Buyer pays the entire purchase price. In the event the Buyer does not promptly pay any monies due to Seller, or in the event the Buyer's credit or financial responsibility becomes impaired or unsatisfactory (as the Seller may reasonably determine), or in the event the Buyer fails to perform any condition or obligation of this contract, then the Seller may, at its election, demand immediate payment in cash before making delivery, or suspend delivery until receiving adequate assurance that it will be paid, in each event without notice and without any liability whatsoever to the Buyer. The Buyer shall maintain term fire, theft and other casualty insurance including vandalism during the installation in amounts necessary to cover any losses resulting to the Seller for any losses or damage at the job site to Seller's construction equipment or the equipment to be installed pursuant to this contract, except for such loss or damage which is caused by the Seller's employees or agents. It is specifically understood that the Buyer shall be responsible for any such loss or damage which is not caused by the Seller, its employees or agents.

17. Taxes.

No Federal, State or local taxes are included in this contract unless specifically so stated, and will be extra if applicable.

18. Governing Law/ Jurisdiction.

This contract and the dealings between the Buyer and Seller are governed by the law of the State of Colorado, without regard to its conflict of law principles. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any action to enforce or interpret any of the terms of this contract, or to litigate any claim arising from the dealings of the Buyer and Seller, shall be in the state district court for the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado.

19. Waiver of Jury Trial.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, BUYER AND SELLER HERBY MUTALLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS THAT THEY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY, AND AGREE THAT ANY DISPUTE SHALL BE TRIED TO A JUDGE.

20. Errors.

Stenographic, clerical, typographical and mathematical errors made by Seller on quotations, acknowledgements or invoices are subject to correction.

21. Pollution Clause.

This contract does not include the cost of removal, hauling or disposal of polluted or contaminated soil or materials unless specifically stated in the contract.

